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DECISION
There is cause to discipline James D. “Lou” Moore’s funeral director license because he practiced embalming without a license. 
Procedure


On March 30, 2009, the State Board of Embalmers and Funeral Directors (“Board”) filed a complaint to establish cause to discipline Moore.   After numerous attempts to serve the notice of complaint and notice of hearing on Moore, service was finally achieved on August 4, 2010.  Moore did not answer the complaint.

The Board filed a motion for summary decision and suggestions in support (“the motion”) on February 7, 2011.  We gave Moore until February 22, 2011, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.

The Board relies on affidavits attached to the motion and the request for admissions that was served on Moore on December 30, 2010.
  Moore did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Moore held a Missouri funeral director license that expired on May 31, 2008.  The status of that license fluctuated between current and active and expired during 2006, the time period relevant to this case.  He does not hold, and has never held, an embalmer license or an embalmer apprentice license in Missouri.
2. Moore began working for DW Newcomers Son’s, Inc., d/b/a White Chapel Funeral Home in Gladstone, Missouri (“White Chapel”) in January 2006.
3. While employed there in 2006, Moore performed the following activities on human remains at White Chapel:

a. washing bodies;

b. making incisions to open bodies;

c. setting the features by using an injunction gun to permanently close the mouth;

d. raising arteries and/or blood vessels by making an incision and hooking up the arteries and/or blood vessels and pulling them up for injection; and

e. closing incisions in bodies.

4. Moore’s performance of these activities was sometimes supervised by licensed embalmers also employed by White Chapel.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board contends that these facts are cause for discipline under § 333.121.2,
 which authorizes discipline for:

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;
(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   *

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Moore admitted that his conduct is cause for discipline under all of the subdivisions.  But statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.

333.121.2(5) – Professional Standards

The Board argues that Moore’s conduct constitutes incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation and dishonesty.  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.
  Misconduct is the commission of wrongful behavior, intending the result that actually comes to pass or being indifferent to the natural consequences.
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee "in light of all surrounding circumstances."

In particular, the Board argues that Moore’s holding himself out as a person permitted to practice embalming in Missouri, and engaging in embalming when not licensed to do so, constituted dishonesty, misrepresentation, fraud and misconduct.  There is no evidence in the record that Moore held himself out as a licensed embalmer or that he made any affirmative misrepresentations to that effect.  We do not find dishonesty, misrepresentation, or fraud.  However, as a licensed funeral director, Moore certainly should have known that only a licensed 
embalmer could, in fact, practice embalming.  When he engaged in the practice of embalming with no license to do so, he committed misconduct.
The Board also argues that:

to engage repeatedly (and admittedly) in professional conduct for which a person lacks necessary licensure necessarily constitutes both incompetency and gross negligence, as a person cannot be allowed through the door of practical consideration – to have the quality of their work judged – if they lack the basic credentials required in order to engage in the subject profession. . . .  If one is not licensed to practice a profession requiring licensure, it cannot be said that they practice such profession competently, but that their actions are grossly negligent.[
]
We have already found that Moore’s unlicensed embalming was misconduct.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for gross negligence.  We do, however, find incompetency, as Moore practiced embalming without a license numerous times and over an extended time period.  As a licensed funeral director, he would have known better than to do this.  This demonstrates an unwillingness to practice properly in his profession.  There is cause for discipline under 

§ 333.121.2(5).
333.121.2(6) – Violation of Chapter 333 or its Rules

Section 333.021
 states:  “No person shall engage in the practice of embalming in this state unless he has a license as required by this chapter.”  The practice of embalming is defined by § 333.011(6)
 as:

the work of preserving, disinfecting and preparing by arterial embalming, or otherwise of dead human bodies for funeral services, transportation, burial or cremation, or the holding of oneself out as being engaged in such work[.]

While employed at White Chapel, Moore performed a number of tasks that fall into the category of “preserving” or “preparing” dead human bodies.  At no time did he have an embalmer license.  He is subject to discipline under § 333.121.2(6).
333.121.2(13) – Violation of Professional Trust or Confidence

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  The performance of a task that requires a license to perform, by one who does not possess such a license, violates the trust and confidence of those who rely upon him to perform that task properly.  Moore violated the trust and confidence of the families who used White Chapel’s embalming services when he engaged in the practice of embalming without a license.
Summary

There is cause to discipline Moore under § 333.121.2(5), (6) and (13). 

SO ORDERED on March 9, 2011.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN 


Commissioner
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